achieved had the transaction occurred as of an earlier or later date, nor are they necessarily indicative of operating
results and financial position that may occur in the future.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements do not reflect the use of the net cash
proceeds from the sale of the assets related to the Company's private label credit card program on the Company's
ongoing results of operations and its future financial position. The Company continues to evaluate its options with
regard to the utilization of the net proceeds, which include general corporate purposes, repurchases of its common

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 8-K

3

stock, cash dividends, increased store base growth, strategic acquisitions, or a combination of these activities.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto in (1) the Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended February 1, 2003 and (2) the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the twenty-six weeks ended August 2, 2003.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
(In thousands, except par value)

August 2, 2003
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
August 2, 2003

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 20,483 $ 174,084 (1) $ 194,567
Retained interest in receivables sold 139,046 (139,046) (2) -
Accounts receivable, net 9,278 (9,278) (2) -
Merchandise inventories, net 191,826 - 191,826
Current deferred tax assets 19,666 (6,712) (3) 12,954
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,105 - 15,105
   Total current assets 395,404 19,048 414,452

Property, equipment and leasehold improvements,
net 137,927 (1,429) (2) 136,498
Deferred tax assets 10,402 7,195 (3) 17,597
Other non-current assets 8,247 (603) (5) 7,644
   Total assets $ 551,980 $ 24,211 $ 576,191

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Accounts payable $ 50,330 $ - $ 50,330
Income taxes payable 10,228 3,102 (3) 13,330
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 38,114 1,342 (4) 39,456
Current portion of long-term debt 200 - 200
   Total current liabilities 98,872 4,444 103,316

Long-term debt 482 - 482
Other long-term liabilities 17,263 12,082 (4) 29,345
   Total liabilities 116,617 16,526 133,143

Commitments and contingencies

Common stock, par value $0.01, 50,000 shares
authorized,
   20,092 issued and outstanding 201 - 201
Additional paid-in capital 363,806 - 363,806
Less treasury stock - at cost (1,169 shares in 2003) (25,461) - (25,461)
Retained earnings 98,837 7,685 (6) 106,522
Minimum pension liability adjustment (2,020) - (2,020)
   Stockholders' equity 435,363 7,685 443,048
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 551,980 $ 24,211 $ 576,191

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 8-K

4

 The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

Stage Stores, Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In thousands)

(1) To reflect the estimated net cash proceeds resulting from the transaction.

Net cash received for retained interest in receivables sold and accounts receivable $ 160,660

(which were ineligible for the securitization trust) less related estimated transaction

costs and settlement adjustments

Prepaid marketing funds proceeds 13,424

$ 174,084

The above estimated net cash proceeds will be reduced by estimated cash tax payments of $3.1 million resulting in after tax net cash

[…]

(3) To remove deferred taxes associated with credit card assets and reflect current estimated income taxes resulting from the transaction.

(4) To record estimated prepaid marketing funds of $13.4 million received at closing, which are subject to final settlement adjustments.
The prepaid marketing funds will be recognized as an offset to marketing expenses pro-rata over the term of the Program Agreement.
Should certain early termination events occur, the Company would be required to repay a pro-rata portion of the prepaid marketing
funds. Under the terms of the Program Agreement, the Company is obligated to continue to promote use of the private label credit card
and expects to incur marketing costs in excess of the amounts underwritten.

(5) To write off the unamortized deferred financing costs associated with the receivables securitization program.

(6) To reflect the after tax net gain on the transaction.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Twenty-Six
Weeks Ended
August 2, 2003

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Twenty-Six
Weeks Ended
August 2, 2003

(Unaudited)

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 8-K

5

Net sales $ 405,708 $ - $ 405,708

Cost of sales and related buying,

   occupancy and distribution expenses 284,883 - 284,883

Gross profit 120,825 - 120,825

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 83,818 8,993(1),(2) 92,811

Store opening costs 756 - 756

Interest 808 - 808

Income before income tax 35,443 (8,993) 26,450

Income tax expense 12,937 (3,282) (3) 9,655

Net income $ 22,506 $ (5,711) $ 16,795

Basic earnings per share data:

Basic earnings per share $ 1.19 $ 0.89

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 18,891 18,891

Diluted earnings per share data:

Diluted earnings per share $ 1.14 $ 0.85

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 19,800 19,800

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

Stage Stores, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(In thousands)

(1) To reflect the removal of the historical income contribution
related to the Company's
private label credit card program:

Twenty-Six
Weeks Ended

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 8-K

[…]

additional reimbursement of $2.3 million (calculated as 0.6% of fiscal year 2002 private label credit card sales) multiplied by 50%
for half year presentation.

Among other provisions in the Program Agreement, during the initial year, credit sales will be processed at no charge (i.e. discount)
to the Company. In future years, so long as the defined net yield of the portfolio remains within a specified range, credit sales will
continue to be processed at no charge to the Company. Beginning October 1, 2004, and adjusted quarterly thereafter based on the
then trailing twelve month portfolio performance, if the defined net yield is above or below the specified range, the Company will
receive a premium or pay a discount equal to 50% of the excess or shortfall of the specified yield range divided by the defined
portfolio turn rate. No premium or discount has been included in the pro forma results.

(3) To reflect the tax effect of the above items at Company's annual effective income tax rate of 36.5%.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
February 1,

2003
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Year Ended
February 1,

2003
(Unaudited)

Net sales $ 875,557 $ - $ 875,557
Cost of sales and related buying,
   occupancy and distribution expenses 610,365 - 610,365

Gross profit 265,192 - 265,192

Selling, general and administrative
expenses 176,202 15,051(1),(2) 191,253
Store opening costs 869 - 869
Interest 1,777 - 1,777
Income before income tax 86,344 (15,051) 71,293

Income tax expense 31,947 (5,569) (3) 26,378
Net income $ 54,397 $ (9,482) $ 44,915

Basic earnings per share data:

Edgar Filing: STAGE STORES INC - Form 8-K

7

Basic earnings per share $ 2.78 $ 2.30

Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 19,550 19,550

Diluted earnings per share data:

Diluted earnings per share $ 2.60 $ 2.14

Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 20,959 20,959

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

Stage Stores, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income

(In thousands)

(1) To reflect the removal of the historical income contribution
related to the Company's
private label credit card program: